
 

Agenda compiled by 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel 0113 2474754 

  
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 21st March, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
E Taylor 
B Selby 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

 Whip’s nominee 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the North and East 
Plans Panel meeting held on 21st February 2013 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 12/04456/FU - DENE COTTAGE 
LINTON LANE LINTON WETHERBY LS22 
 
Further to minute 36 of the North and East Plans 
Panel meeting held on 20th December 2012, where 
Panel deferred determination of the application for 
a two storey extension to front; side and rear 
including dormer with Juliet balcony to side; raised 
terrace and enlarged area of hardstanding to front; 
open porch to rear; raised terrace with balustrading 
above to front and new bay window to other side, 
to consider a further report of the Chief Planning 
Officer 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

9 - 20 

8   
 

Wetherby  APPLICATION 12/05021/FU - THE VETERINARY 
SURGERY HALLFIELD LANE WETHERBY LS22 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for demolition of existing 
buildings and development of nine dwellings with 
associated works 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

21 - 
34 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 13/00160/FU - THE BUNGALOW 
MAIN STREET LINTON WETHERBY LS22 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for new first floor to existing 
bungalow to form house; two storey side/rear 
extension with terrace to rear and steps to side; 
canopy to front; widened vehicular access and 
enlarged area of hardstanding to front 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

35 - 
44 

10   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 13/00252/FU - LITTLE ACRES, 
LINTON LANE LINTON WETHERBY LS22 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for swimming pool to side/rear 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

45 - 
52 

11   
 

Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 APPLICATION 13/00459/FU - LAND AND 
BUILDINGS FORMERLY PETROL FILLING 
STATION - YORK ROAD LS14 - POSITION 
STATEMENT 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out the current position in respect of 
proposals for a new fire station with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

53 - 
62 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 18th April 2013 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  n&e pp site visits
 Date 13th March 2013  
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –  THURSDAY 21ST MARCH 2013 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 21st March the following 
site visits will take place: 
 

10.25am  Depart Civic Hall 
 

10.40am Killingbeck 
and 
Seacroft 
 

Former Petrol Filling Station York Road LS14 – Position 
Statement in respect of new Fire Station with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping – 13/00459/FU 

11.20am Wetherby The Veterinary Surgery, Hallfield Lane Wetherby LS22 – 
Demolition of existing buildings and development of nine 
dwellings and associated works – 12/05021/FU  
 

12.00 noon 
Approximately 
 

 Return to Civic Hall 

 
 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.25am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.20am.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 
 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, A McKenna, 
E Taylor, G Wilkinson, B Selby and G Latty 

 
 
 

40 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 Whilst the intention had been to hold the meeting in committee rooms 6 
and 7 of the Civic Hall, in view of the number of public present for the 
meeting, the Chair announced that the meeting would take place in the 
Council Chamber and there was a short delay to enable the move to take 
place 
  
 Following the relocation, the Chair asked Members and Officers to 
introduce themselves for the benefit of the public in attendance 
 
 

41 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests  
 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Procter who 
was substituted for by Councillor G Latty 
 
 

44 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 20th December 2012 be approved 
 
 

45 Application 12/03250/FU - Change of Use of vacant public house to 
community and welfare centre with ancillary accommodation and 
additional car parking - The Lingfield - Lingfield Drive Moortown LS17  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2013 

 

 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meetin
[...]
ch, 2013 

 

permission would be unlikely to be considered in view of the 
refurbishment required to the building which would result in 
much capital expenditure  

• in respect of condition 21, scheme for community use, the 
intention had been to cover what was included in the Design and 
Access Statement, this being the gym, job seeking and IT 
facilities and room hire at discounted rates for local 
organisations, although the formal documentation for this 
element had not been received.   The condition would be 
capable of being enforced but the detailed wording for this would 
need to be drawn up.   It was suggested that this be done in 
consultation with Ward Members 

• in relation to condition 15, the building could accommodate 200 
people and that whilst there was no proposal to extend the 
building, a condition had been included which would prevent the 
caretaker’s flat being converted to public use 

The report author was congratulated on the thoroughness of her report 
RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 

set out in the submitted report, subject to a rewording of condition no 6 to 
delete the reference to prohibiting PA systems within the building and that a 
further condition be added instead requiring that, if such systems are to be 
installed, details of their use, specifications etc should be submitted for 
approval in writing before they are used, to ensure that any such systems are 
acceptable and that any appropriate or necessary noise mitigation measures 
are incorporated within the building prior to their use; the deletion of condition 
15; an amendment to condition 21 to require a scheme of community use to 
be drawn up and in place prior to use and in consultation with Ward Members 
and completion of a planning obligation for a TRO.   
 
 
 

46 Applications 12/03915/FU and 12/03916/LI - Change of use involving 
alterations and single storey side extension of vacant public house to 
form 7 flats and erection 
[...]
 

 

 
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for a single 
storey detached outbuilding to form ancillary living accommodation on land at 
the rear of 30 Upland Road LS8 
 Members were informed that the proposed conditions had been drawn 
up to restrict the use of the building as a separate dwelling unit, which had 
been a particular concern to local people 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 
 

48 Application 12/05169/FU - Part single storey and part two storey side 
extension with Juliet balacony to rear of 10 Montagu View LS8  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for extensions to 
the existing property at 10 Montagu View LS8 
 Whilst the plans showed the presence of windows in the side elevation, 
these were at a high level and would be obscure glazed and fixed shut 
 In terms of the proposed Juliet balcony, whilst not being a feature seen 
extensively in the area, one other such balcony existed close by so this could 
not be considered as being alien to the area 
 The receipt of further representations from local residents were 
reported with Members being informed that these representations contained 
additional conditions.   Having considered these, Officers were of the view 
they could not be recommended to Panel as they were not felt to be 
reasonable 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector and the applicant 
who attended the meeting 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 
  

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 21st March 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 

Page 8



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 

Date: 21st March 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04456/FU – Two storey side, front and rear extension 
including dormer window with Juliet balcony to the side and dormer to rear; raised 
terrace with balustrading above to front and new bay window to other side at Dene 
Cottage, Linton Lane, Linton, Wetherby, LS22 4HL

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr Mike Jamieson 24th October 2012 19th December 2012

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit on full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Matching materials;
4. No further insertion of windows to the side;
5. Landscape/management plan for trees.

Reason for approval: 

The proposal is considered to be an appropriately designed and scaled extension 
which, on balance, does not cause harm to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and would not unreasonably impact upon neighbours.  As such the 
development is considered to comply with policies GP5, BD6, N19 and LD1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan Review (2006) and HDG1 and HDG2 of the Householder 
Design Guide SPD.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Harewood

Originator: David Newbury

Tel:           0113  247 8056

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



1.1 The application was discussed at Plans Panel in December of 2012 and Members 
resolved:

That determination of the application be deferred to enable further negotiations 
regarding the projection of the extension with a view to making this more 
subservient to the host dwelling and to reduce the impact on the neighbouring 
dwelling and that a further report be presented to Panel in due course, for 
determination of the application.

The main area of concern related to the rear (northern) extension with the other 
elements of the scheme found to be generally acceptable.

1.2 As a result of Member concerns
[...]
 the submission of a management plan and, in the 
event of its loss, replacement specimens to be provided, can be imposed.  These 
conditions should ensure that the vegetation is maintained reasonably long term.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 The planning application is, on balance, considered to be acceptable.  It is not 
considered that the changes to the character of the dwelling and the new hipped roof 
with dormer harm the character and appearance of the conservation area. It is 
considered that the design of the extension sits comfortably with the remodelled 
dwelling and with the established character of the area.  Having regard to the specific 
circumstances of this site it is considered that the impact upon the amenity of 
neighbours in respect of overlooking and overdominance is acceptable and thus the 
application is recommended for approval.

Background Papers:
Application files 12/04456/FU
Certificate of ownership: Certificate A signed by agent

Page 18



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/04456/FU

Page 19



Page 20



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 21st March 2013

Subject: APPLICATION  12/05021/FU - Demolition of existing buildings and development 
of nine dwellings and associated works at Hallfield Lane, Wetherby.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
CFK Developments 3 December 2012 28 January 2013

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit
2. Development to accord with approved plans
3. Samples of all external materials including window materials (frames, cills, heads and 

the dormer windows) to be submitted for written approval
4. Landscaping Scheme to be submitted for written approval (hard and soft)
5. Implementation of landscaping
6. Retention of landscaping
7. Details and samples of surfacing to be submitted for written approval
8. Details of the proposed method of closing off and making goo
[...]
alow to form house; two storey 
side/rear extension with terrace to rear and steps to side; canopy to front; widened 
vehicular access and enlarged area of hardstanding to front at ‘The Bungalow’, Main 
Street, Linton, LS22 4HT

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr and Mrs A Audsley 22nd January 2013 19th March 2012

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit on full permission;
2. Stone sample panel;
3. Slate to the roof;
4. Widening of access carried out prior to commencement of extension;
5. Details of conditions for contractors prior to commencement of any works;
6. Garage and hardstanding retained;
7. Boundary treatment installed/retained;
8. No insertion of windows to side gables.

Reasons for approval: It is considered that the proposed extensions are an acceptable 
form of development as they will not harm the character of the application dwelling, the wider 
conservation area nor harmfully impact upon the amenity of neighbours.  As such the 
development is considered to comply with policies GP5, BD6 and N19 of the Unitary 
Development Plan Review (2006) and HDG1 and HDG2 of the Householder Design Guide 
SPD.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Harewood

Originator: J Thomas

Tel:           0113  222 4409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



1.1 This application is brought to Panel at the request of Councillor Rachael Procter due 
to the objections of local residents and the fact that the previous application was 
determined by Panel. 

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 The applicant seeks permission to create a new first floor to an existing bungalow 
and construct a two storey side extension.  Permission was granted in 2010 for the 
demolition of the existing bungalow and its replacement with a five bedroomed 
house.  This current application is essentially an amendment to that permission 

[...]
 the garden level.  
As such a condition which seeks to impose a solid form of boundary treatment 
would prevent harm.

10.17 As such the proposal is considered acceptable in this regard.

Neighbour Representations

10.18 All material considerations which have been raised through representations have 
been discussed above.  The concerns of local residents regarding potential damage 
to property and/or services are noted, however this is a civil matter which must be 
resolved outside the planning process.  Concerns regarding drainage are also 
noted, however this is a matter for building control.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 The application is therefore considered to be acceptable.  The extensions to the 
property will not negatively affect the character of the application dwelling nor that of 
the wider conservation area and will not have an unreasonable impact upon 
neighbours.  The works to the access and the creation of additional hardstanding 
have improved the situation in respect of highway safety, and as such the proposals 
are compliant with the relevant policies and guidance and approval is 
recommended.

Background Papers:

Application files 13/00160/FU
Certificate of ownership: Certificate A signed by agent

Page 43



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 SCALE : 1/1500

13/00160/FU

Page 44



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 

Date: 21st March 2013

Subject: 13/00252/FU – Swimming pool to side/rear at ‘Little Acres’, Linton Lane, 
Linton, LS22 4HL

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr Dan Butters 18th January 2013 15th March 2012

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit on full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Landscaping implementation;
4. Hardstanding restriction.

Reasons for approval: It is considered that the proposed swimming pool is an acceptable 
form of development as it will not harm the character of the application
[...]
NS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/00252/FU

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

Date: 21st March 2013

Subject: Planning Application 13/00459/FU (POSITION STATEMENT) – New Fire 
Station with associated access, car parking and landscaping on land adjacent to York 
Road (including the former petrol filling station site), Leeds, LS14

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority

4th February 2013 6th May 2013

RECOMMENDATION: For Members to note the content of the Position Statement and 
to provide feedback on the questions posed at section 11.0 of this report.

1.0 INTRODUCTION:
1.1 This full planning application is presented to Plans Panel as the proposals represent a 

significant departure from the adopted development plan. The application site 
(excluding the site of a former petrol filling station) is allocated as greenspace under 
Policy N1 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (UDP) Review 2006. Leeds City 
Council is also the current land owner.

1.2 In common with other public services, West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service is 
required to implement efficiency measures, a key component of the Authority’s 
Community Risk Management Strategy 2011-15. This considers staffing, relocation of 
resources, flexible working patterns, improved ways of working and improvements in 
resilience. Following the production of an integrated risk management plan, the 
recommendations include the closure of ten stations across West Yorkshire and the 
construction of five new ones. The Gipton and Stanks business case indicates that 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Killingbeck and Seacroft

Originator: Andrew Crates

Tel: 0113 222 4409

   Ward Members consulted
   (referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 11

Page 53



‘the existing stations at Gipton and Stanks are just 3.7 miles apart and consolidating 
resources at a new fire station which is at a central location is an economic, effective 
and efficient way of providing fire and rescue services for these areas’. The provision 
of two front-line fire appliances constantly crewed by whole-time fire fighters is 
deemed appropriate for this area. The report also highlights the need to preserve the 
Young Fire Fighters Scheme which offers a variety of courses to engage Year 10 
school children who are referred through the Leeds Probation Services and Signpost. 
The courses have a strong focus on the consequences of anti-social behaviour and 
are understood to be well regarded.

1.3 The submitted documents indicate that the Gipton and Stanks fire stations are both 
dated in terms of physical appearance and functionality and are not situated within the 
best locations to serve the catchment area. Subject to planning permission being 
granted, the fire service are aiming to occupy the new station by August 2015. The 
existing stations at Gipton and Stanks will remain in use until the new station is 
available. Currently, it is understood that the plan is to dispose of the existing stations 
once they are vacant, but at this stage nothing else has been decided. It is also 
understood that there is currently a listing application with English Heritage for the 
Gipton fire station.

2.0 PROPOSAL:
2.1 This is a full planning application proposing the erection of a new fire station with 

associated access, car parking and landscaping. The proposed development will 
provide for a new three bay operational fire station plus accommodation to provide for 
the Young Firefighter Scheme. The fire station will be a two-storey building which will 
provide all of the necessary operational accommodation for the fire service personnel 
and associated vehicles. The accommodation will comprise of a three bay vehicle (fire 
tender) garage, off
[...]
 issues can be adequately addressed by officers,
are Members happy to agree the application in principle and defer and delegate 
approval to the Chief Planning Officer? 

12.0 Background Papers:
12.1 Application and history files.

Notice served on Leeds City Council.

Page 60



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/00459/FU

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 12/04456/FU - Dene Cottage Linton Lane Linton Wetherby LS22
	8 Application 12/05021/FU - The Veterinary Surgery Hallfield Lane Wetherby LS22
	9 Application 13/00160/FU - The Bungalow Main Street Linton Wetherby LS22
	10 Application 13/00252/FU - Little Acres, Linton Lane Linton Wetherby LS22
	11 Application 13/00459/FU - Land and buildings formerly Petrol Filling Station - York Road LS14 - Position statement



Minutes of the meeting


 minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 18th April, 2013 

 

North and East Plans Panel 

 
THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2013 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, J Procter, 
G Wilkinson, B Selby and J McKenna 

 
 
 

50 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

In relation to Agenda Item 11, Application 13/00459/FU – Land and buildings 
formerly petrol filling station, York Road, Leeds, LS14 – Position Statement; 
Councillor’s B Selby, R Grahame and G Wilkinson drew the Panel’s attention 
to the fact that they were Members of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 10, Application 13/00252/FU – Little Acres, Linton 
Lane, Linton, Wetherby, Councillor J Procter drew the Panel’s attention to the 
fact that he was known to the applicant. 
 

51 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A McKenna.  
Councillor J McKenna was present as substitute. 
 

52 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

53 Application 12/04456/FU - Dene Cottage Linton Lane Linton Wetherby 
LS22  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of an application 
for a two storey side, front and rear extension including dormer with Juliet 
balcony to the side and dormer to the rear; raised terrace with balustrading 
above to the front and new bay window to the other side at Dene Cottage, 
Linton Lane, Linton, Wetherby, LS22 4HL. 
 
Members were reminded of the site visit and previous consideration given to 
this application in December 2012 when it was deferred for further 
negotiation. 
 
Site photographs and plans were displayed at the meeting. 
 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 18th April, 2013 

 

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The application fell within the Linton Conservation Area and a 
conservation area appraisal had referred to impaired views from a 
public footpath that would be caused. 

• Concerns form a neighbouring property over the loss of amenity. 
• The revised proposals had seen the removal of proposals for a gable 
roof and had moved part of the extension approximately 3 metres back. 

• Members were asked to consider whether the revisions to the 
application were acceptable including the revision to the dormer.  
Dormers had been used on other properties in the locality and planning 
officers felt that the application should be supported. 

• Further representations received since the revised application was 
submitted included two letters of support and objections from Linton 
Village Society and a local Ward Councillor. 

 
A local resident addressed the meeting with objections to the application.  
These included the following: 
 

• The Parish Council and Linton Village Society were opposed to the 
application. 

• The development was excessive and there would be demonstrable 
harm to the area. 

• There were no material changes in relation to the Panel’s suggestions 
at the December meeting. 

• From a conservation view the design was poor and the revisions to the 
application had done little to lessen any detrimental impact. 

• The size of the extension was larger than standards in the household 
design guide. 

• Lack of landscaping. 
• There would have been more support had the application been 
supported by the Conservation Officer’s view. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Previous concern regarding the impact of the gable at the northern 
extension.  The high hedge mitigated the impact of the gable. 

• Some concern that the revisions did not go as far as had been 
requested. 

 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report. 
 

54 Application 12/05021/FU - The Veterinary Surgery Hallfield Lane 
Wetherby LS22  

 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 18th April, 2013 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and development of nine dwellings and 
associated works at Hallifield Lane, Wetherby. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Outline planning consent was granted for nine dwellings in 2007 and 
this was extended in 2010.  The current application detailed alterations 
to the layout which changed the positioning of the proposed dwellings 
and access to the site. 

• Members’ attention was brought to the nearby primary school and 
associated highways issues.  There were no parking restrictions and 
conditions to the application would ensure visibility splays were to an 
adoptable standard.  A condition could also be included to relocate an 
informal crossing close to the site. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Materials to be used for the dwellings – red brick was to be 
predominantly used but further discussion could be held regarding this.  
The developer was happy to use brick or rendering. 

• There were no concerns from Highways in relation to the application  
Consideration had been given to access to the car park towards the 
end of Hallfield Lane and the possibility of increased traffic due to the 
proposed Thorp Arch development. 

• Concerns in relation to highways issues – residents of the proposed 
properties would have to reverse in and out of properties on Hallfield 
Lane and the proximity of the site to Wetherby High School and other 
facilities. 

 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report and to include conditions regarding the relocation of the informal 
crossing and use of materials.  Additional conditions to be agreed with Ward 
Councillors. 
 

55 Application 13/00160/FU - The Bungalow Main Street Linton Wetherby 
LS22  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a new 
first floor to an existing bungalow to form a house; a two storey rear/side 
extension with terrace to rear and steps to side; canopy to front; widened 
vehicular access and enlarged area of hardstanding to front at ‘The 
Bungalow’, Main Street, Linton, LS22 4HT. 
 
A site visit was requested before the Panel determined this application. 
 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 18th April, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to allow for a site visit prior to 
the next meeting of the North and East Plans Panel. 
 

56 Application 13/00252/FU - Little Acres, Linton Lane Linton Wetherby 
LS22  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
swimming pool to side/rear at ‘Little Acres’, Linton Lane, Linton, LS22 4HL. 
 
Site diagrams and photographs were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the siting of plant machinery and 
landscaping.  It was confirmed that there would be no roof or structure over 
the pool other than a retractable pool cover. 
 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted subject to conditions outlined in 
the report. 
 

57 Application 13/00459/FU - Land and buildings formerly Petrol Filling 
Station - York Road LS14 - Position statement  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a planning application 
(position statement) for a new fire station with associated access, car parking 
and landscaping on land adjacent to York Road (including the former petrol 
filling station site), Leeds, LS14. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs and 
plans were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• There would be recompense for the loss of greenspace. 
• The plateau that had held the old filling station would be extended. 
• There was a 25 metre distance to the nearest residential properties. 
• Design meetings had been held – there was likely to be further 
discussion regarding the roof, panels and brickwork. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Car parking – the number of spaces proposed were to meet 
operational needs. 

• Request for strong landscaping to the rear of the development. 
• The site was in the Easel Drainage Area and a sustainability 
assessment had been carried out.  There were proposals to use 
excess rainwater. 

• Provision of a community room/facility – this had not yet been 
considered but would be discussed with the developer. 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 18th April, 2013 

 

• Recompense for the loss of greenspace was likely to be used to 
enhance other greenspace in the immediate area – this could be done 
in consultation with local Ward Councillors. 

 
Members were asked questions in conclusion to the report.  The following 
views were given: 
 

• That the inclusion of a community room should be considered. 
• That design issues should be revisited in consultation with Ward 
Councillors. 

• There should be robust landscaping to the rear and within the site. 
• Conditions to prevent training and use of floodlights for training during 
an evening. 

• Section 106 agreement to include provision for local job opportunities 
and training. 

• That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer.  Further negotiations to be held with Ward Councillors. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 18 April 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


